

No. 15-1391

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of New York, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ALBERTSONS LLC,  
CVS HEALTH CORPORATION, H.E. BUTT  
GROCERY COMPANY, THE KROGER CO.,  
PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC., RITE AID  
CORPORATION, SAFEWAY INC., SPIRIT  
AIRLINES, INC., AND WALGREEN CO.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD A. ARNOLD	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM J. BLECHMAN	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
JAMES T. ALMON	ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN
KENNY	BANCROFT PLLC
NACHWALTER, P.A.	500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
1441 Brickell Avenue	Seventh Floor
Suite 1100	Washington, DC 20001
Miami, FL 33131	(202) 234-0090
(305) 373-1000	pcllement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

June 15, 2016

---

PAUL E. SLATER  
SPERLING &  
SLATER, P.C.  
55 West Monroe Street  
Suite 3200  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 641-3200

JOSEPH M. VANEK  
DAVID P. GERMAINE  
VANEK, VICKERS &  
MASINI, P.C.  
55 West Monroe Street  
Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 225-1500  
*Counsel for Publix Super  
Markets, Inc. and CVS  
Health Corporation*

ERIC L. BLOOM  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK  
SEGAL PUBLIN &  
SCHILLER  
400 Deer Path Road  
Suite 200  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
(717) 364-1003  
*Counsel for Rite Aid  
Corporation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. No-Surcharge Laws Have A Massive And Unwarranted Impact On The National Economy.....	6
A. No-Surcharge Laws Harm Merchants by Prohibiting Truthful Communications About the Cost of Credit.....	6
B. No-Surcharge Laws Harm Consumers by Forcing Merchants To Raise Prices Across-the-Board. ....	10
C. No-Surcharge Laws Allow a Minority of States To Disproportionately Affect Merchants’ Communications About Pricing.....	13
II. The Specific Words Used To Communicate Prices Have A Powerful Effect On Consumer Behavior.....	15
III. No-Surcharge Laws Impose Content-Based Restrictions On Speech That Merit Strict Scrutiny Under This Court’s Recent Decision In <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11, 19
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Harris</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	14, 18
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowell v. Pettijohn</i> , 816 F.3d 73 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22

## Other Authorities

- Adam J. Levitin, *The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit*, 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2005) ..... 11
- Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*, 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008)..... 6, 7, 8, 12
- Adam J. Levitin, *Priceless? The Social Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints*, 45 Harv. J. Legis. 1 (2008) ..... 11, 13, 17, 18
- Alan E. Garfield, *To Swear or Not to Swear: Using Foul Language During a Supreme Court Oral Argument*, 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 279 (2012) ..... 18
- Daniel Kahneman, Jack L. Knetsch, & Richard H. Thaler, *Anomalies: The Endowment Effect, Loss Aversion, and Status Quo Bias*, Vo.5, No.1 J. Econ. Perspectives 193 (1991) ..... 16, 17
- Daniel Kahneman, *Thinking, Fast and Slow* (2011)..... 16, 17, 18
- Reserve Bank of Australia, *Payments Data*, File C3, <http://bit.ly/1ZPvOVv> ..... 8
- Samuel J. Merchant, *Merchant Restraints: Credit-Card-Transaction Surcharging and Interchange-Fee Regulation in the Wake of Landmark Industry Changes*, 68 Okla. L. Rev. 327 (2016) ..... 6, 8, 10, 14

Scott Schuh, Oz Shy, & Joanna Stavins, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston, No. 10-03 (2010).....	10, 11, 12
Spirit Airlines, <i>This is Spirit 101</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/1XKIYV2">http://bit.ly/1XKIYV2</a> .....	9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-10-45, <i>Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges</i> (2009) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
